

To be argued
By: Victor Paladino
10 minutes requested

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Third Department

JENNIFER WHITE, KATHERINE WEST, CHARLOTTE WELLINS **No. 528026**
AND ANNE REMINGTON,

Plaintiffs-Respondents-Cross-Appellants,

v.

HON. ANDREW CUOMO, as Governor of the State of New
York, and the NEW YORK STATE GAMING COMMISSION,

Defendants-Appellants-Respondents.

RESPONDING & REPLY BRIEF
FOR APPELLANTS-RESPONDENTS

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
VICTOR PALADINO
Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Appellants-Respondents
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2012
Victor.Paladino@ag.ny.gov

Dated: May 10, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

QUESTION PRESENTED 2

ARGUMENT

POINT I

The Legislature’s Authorization Of Interactive Fantasy Sports Does Not Violate The Constitution’s Prohibition On Gambling 3

A. The Legislature rationally found that interactive fantasy sports contests are not contests of chance. 5

B. The Legislature rationally found that contestants in interactive fantasy sports contests meaningfully influence the outcome of those contests. 11

C. The Legislature rationally found that interactive fantasy sports contests are bona fide contests for prizes for which the contestants pay entrance fees..... 12

D. The statute’s consumer protection measures do not establish that interactive fantasy sports contests are gambling..... 13

POINT II

The Legislature Rationally Exercised Its Express Constitutional Authority To Eliminate Criminal Penalties For Interactive Fantasy Sports Contests 15

CONCLUSION..... 19

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Brown v. Reinauer Transp. Cos., LLC</i> , 67 A.D.3d 106 (3d Dep’t 2009)	18
<i>Dutchess County Dep’t of Soc. Serv. ex rel. Day, Matter of v. Day</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 149 (2001)	7
<i>Finger Lakes Racing Association v. New York Stat Off-Track Pari-Mutuel Betting Commission</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 207 (1972)	3
<i>Hynes, Matter of v. Tomei</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 613 (1998)	18
<i>Las Vegas Hacienda, Inc. v. Gibson</i> , 359 P.2d 85 (Nev. 1961)	9, 12
<i>People v. World Interactive Gaming Corp.</i> , 185 Misc. 2d 852 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1999)	17
<i>People ex rel. Lawrence v. Fallon</i> , 4 A.D. 82 (1st Dep’t 1896), <i>aff’d</i> , 152 N.Y. 12 (1897)	12, 13
<i>People ex rel. O’Loughlin v. Prendergast</i> , 219 N.Y. 377 (1916)	7
<i>People ex rel. Sturgis v. Fallon</i> , 152 N.Y. 1 (1897)	16
<i>State v. Am. Holiday Ass’n</i> , 727 P.2d 807 (Ariz. 1986)	12
<i>State of New York v. Daniel OO.</i> , 88 A.D.3d 212 (3d Dep’t 2011)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	PAGE
NEW YORK CONSTITUTION	
Article I, § 9	passim
 NEW YORK STATE STATUTES	
Executive Law	
§ 63(12)	17
 General Business Law	
§§ 349-350	17
 Penal Law	
§ 225.00(1)	5, 6
§ 225.00(3)	16
§ 225.00(4)	16
 Racing, Pari-Mutuel Wagering and Breeding Law	
§ 1400(1)(a)	5
§ 1400(3)	18
§ 1402(4)	14
§ 1404(1)(d)	13
§ 1404(1)(e)	13
§ 1404(1)(g)	10
§ 1404(1)(m)	13
§ 1404(1)(o)	15
§ 1404(2)	10
 L. 2016, ch. 237	 passim
 MISCELLANEOUS	
N.Y. Statutes § 238 (McKinney 1971)	6
